

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

BRENDA BELLAY,

Petitioner,

v.

OFFICER TYLER SHUE, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION

URSULA D. RICHARDSON, ESQUIRE
315 E. Kennedy Boulevard, 5th Floor
Tampa, FL 33602
Tel: (813) 274-7205
Supreme Court Bar No.: 307256
Ursula.Richardson@tampagov.net
Counsel for Respondent City of Tampa

ANDREW I. DAYES, ESQUIRE
Counsel of Record
DAYES LAW FIRM, PLLC
727 2nd Street South
Safety Harbor, FL 34695
Tel: (727) 240-1332
Supreme Court Bar No.: 314823
aid@dayeslaw.com
Counsel for Respondent Tyler Shue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION ..	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Factual Background	1
B. Procedural Background	13
REASONS THE PETITION SHOULD BE DE- NIED	16
I. Bellay Seeks Review on a Question Not Presented by This Case	16
II. The Petition Should be Denied Because the District Court Properly Dismissed Bellay's Claims as a Sanction	22
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aoude v. Mobil Oil Corporation</i> , 892 F.2d 1115 (1st Cir. 1989)	25, 26
<i>Bellay v. City of Tampa</i> , No. 08-CA-2934, 2010 WL 9067343 (Fla. 13th Cir. Ct.), <i>aff'd by</i> 52 So. 3d 664 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010).....	2
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)	19
<i>Flury v. Daimler Chrysler Corp.</i> , 427 F.3d 939 11th Cir. 2005), 126 S. Ct. 2967 (2006)	16, 21, 25
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	20
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016)	19
<i>Malautea v. Suzuki Motor Co., Ltd.</i> , 987 F.2d 1536 (11th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 114 S. Ct. 181, 126 L. Ed. 2d 140 (1993)	26
<i>Sapuppo v. Allstate Floridian Ins. Co.</i> , 739 F.3d 678 (11th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>State v. Bellay</i> , No. 05-CM-8488 (Fla. 13th Cir. Ct. 2005)	1
<i>State v. Bellay</i> , No. 15-CM-14112 (Fla. Hills- borough County Ct. 2015).....	1
<i>State v. Bellay</i> , No. 19-CM-5869 (Fla. Hills- borough County Ct. 2019).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sun World, Inc. v. Lizarazu Olivarria</i> , 144 F.R.D. 384 (E.D. Cal. 1992)	25
<i>Teletron, Inc. v. Overhead Door Corp.</i> , 116 F.R.D. 107 (S.D. Fla. 1987)	25
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 26 F.4th 860 (11th Cir. 2022)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Levy</i> , 379 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020).....	20
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1
S. Ct. R. 10	17, 18, 20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
16AA Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (5th ed. Apr. 2021 update)	19
§ 3974.1.....	20
§ 3974.2.....	20
§ 3974.3.....	19
